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Ross E. Schell						     		     C-2016-2565671
									     	     C-2016-2565235
	v.						       	 	     	     C-2016-2565236

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation  


OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

[bookmark: _Hlk501454911]		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Ross Schell (Complainant or Mr. Schell), filed on February 22, 2017, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jeffrey A. Watson, issued on February 21, 2017.  PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL, Respondent, or Company) filed Replies to Exceptions on March 2, 2017.  For the reasons stated below, we will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision which dismisses the Complaint, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

		On September 8, 2016, Mr. Schell filed a Formal Complaint at Docket No. C-2016-2565671 (First Complaint), alleging reliability, safety, or quality problems with his electric service.  As relief, Mr. Schell requested that a $150,000 penalty be paid to him and that his billing be restarted two months after the Complaint was settled or completed.  Mr. Schell filed a second Formal Complaint on September 6, 2016, at Docket No. C‑2016-2565235 (Second Complaint), alleging reliability, safety, or quality problems with his electric service.  As relief, Mr. Schell requested that a $150,000 penalty be paid to him and that PPL forgive his current bill.  Mr. Schell filed a third Formal Complaint (Third Complaint) on September 6, 2016, at Docket No. C-2016-2565236, alleging reliability, safety, or quality problems with his electric service.  As relief, Mr. Schell requested that PPL forgive his outstanding balance.  

		PPL filed Answers to each of the Complaints on September 26, 2016, denying the material allegations in the Complaints.

		The ALJ conducted a telephonic hearing on November 16, 2016.  At the beginning of the hearing, the Parties agreed to consolidate the three Complaint proceedings.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  PPL was represented by counsel who presented testimony from one witness.  The hearing resulted in a fifty-six-page transcript.  The record was closed upon receipt of the transcript on December 16, 2016.  

		In the Initial Decision, issued February 21, 2017, ALJ Watson dismissed the Complaints on the basis that the Complainant failed to meet his burden of proof.  

		As previously noted, the Complainant filed Exceptions on February 22, 2017, and PPL filed Replies to Exceptions on March 2, 2017.[footnoteRef:1]  On March 6, 2017, the Complainant filed a response to PPL’s Replies to Exceptions.[footnoteRef:2] [1: 	 	We acknowledge that Mr. Schell’s Exceptions do not strictly conform to the requirements in 52 Pa. Code § 5.533, as they are not numbered and do not identify a finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken.  Nevertheless, we shall consider the Exceptions in order to secure a just, speedy, and inexpensive determination in this proceeding, particularly as the Complainant is appearing pro se.  See 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a),(d).]  [2: 		We will not consider Mr. Schell’s response to the Replies to Exceptions under the circumstances, as our Regulations do not contain a procedure for filing a response to Replies to Exceptions.  Additionally, much of the information in Mr. Schell’s response is substantially similar to the information in his Exceptions, while other information is outside of the record and the scope of this proceeding and will not be considered on that basis.] 


Background

		The First Complaint concerned an alleged interruption of electric service on September 7, 2016, at 4:04 p.m.  Tr. at 8-10, 34.  The Complainant testified that the outage lasted for about one minute.  Tr. at 11.  The Complainant also testified that his power goes off and on and that he has called PPL a couple of times to determine the cause of the outages.  He stated that PPL is “hacking all the trees down,” but his electricity still goes off and on.  Tr. at 9.  The Complainant further testified that he did not call PPL regarding the outages and that the last time he contacted the Respondent was in 2013.  Tr. at 24-25.

[bookmark: _Hlk502910000]		PPL presented the testimony of Michael Hadginske, a senior electrical engineer employed by the Respondent as a reliability engineer.  Mr. Hadginske testified that the Complainant incurred a momentary interruption of service with a duration of no more than ten seconds, on September 7, 2016, and a ten second interruption on September 4, 2016.  Tr. at 34.  The cause of the interruption on September 7, 2016 was the failure of a 25 kVa transformer.  Tr. at 34-36.  No evidence was presented establishing any specific outages affecting the service location after September 7, 2016.  

[bookmark: _Hlk501551441]		The allegations in the Second and Third Complaints concerned a momentary outage on September 4, 2016, that occurred when the Respondent was performing tree trimming operations, and was likely caused from a tree branch dropping on a line or an animal coming into contact with a line.  Tr. at 35-37, 45.  The Respondent presented testimony that it places animal guards on all transformers in all new installations and places animal guards on existing transformers based upon Company inspections.  Tr. at 37-38.  The Respondent indicated that animals can damage a guard by chewing the device over time and that the Respondent takes protective measures to protect its entire system from damage when an animal comes into contact with any part of the system.  Tr. at 39, 45-46.  The Respondent further presented testimony that since the beginning of 2016, it has installed animal guards and has implemented tree trimming measures on the feeder system servicing the service location.  The tree trimming operations have been completed in the service location area, and the Respondent plans to inspect all of the distribution transformers on the feeder system servicing the service location and replace any damaged animal guards.  Tr. at 47-48.

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

In the Initial Decision, ALJ Watson made sixteen Findings of Fact, I.D. at 3-4, and reached three Conclusions of Law, I.D. at 9.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

The ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Watson determined that the Complainant failed to establish a prima facie case that PPL failed to provide him with adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable utility service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.[footnoteRef:3]  Initially, the ALJ stated that the Code requires adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, not “perfect service.”  I.D. at 7 (citing Manuel A. Biason v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-00004450 (Order entered December 19, 2001)).  The ALJ also stated that service must only be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  I.D. at 7. [3: 		Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, provides the following, in pertinent part:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.] 


The ALJ stated that Mr. Schell experienced two momentary outages over a three-day period that lasted several seconds each.  The ALJ noted that when PPL became aware of the outages in the area of the Complainant’s residence, it investigated the likely cause of the outages and began tree trimming procedures and further inspections to identify and replace line guards to prevent future interruptions.  The ALJ concluded that although the evidence the Respondent presented established that the Complainant experienced two brief momentary outages, no evidence was presented establishing that the momentary outages could have been prevented by PPL or that PPL failed to adequately and timely address the outages.  Id. at 7.  The ALJ determined that the Complainant did not present credible evidence or authority to establish that the number of outages he experienced or the customer service PPL provided in addressing the outages constituted inadequate, inefficient, unsafe, or unreasonable service.  Id. at 8.     

Exceptions, Replies, and Disposition 

		In his Exceptions, Mr. Schell avers that while his Complaints pertain to electric outages on specific dates, he has been experiencing outages at his residence for the past seventeen years.[footnoteRef:4]  The Complainant states that PPL has admitted to the outages but has not provided a reason for the momentary outages.  The Complainant also states that the ALJ failed to consider the evidence of the momentary outages in reaching his decision and that the ALJ may be biased against him.  The Complainant argues that PPL’s witnesses lied during the hearing regarding the protective measures the Company indicated it has been implementing since the beginning of 2016, including the installation of animal guards and tree trimming measures on the feeder system servicing the service location.  Exc. at 2.  The Complainant indicates that he has not had a problem with outages since January 2017 and PPL seems to have temporarily fixed the problem.   [4:  	While the Parties have not raised this issue herein, we note that there is a statute of limitations period in Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a), that generally prohibits any action for civil penalties that is brought more than three years from the date on which liability arose.  
] 

Id. at 3.  The Complainant contends that the momentary outages he has experienced over the years cannot be considered adequate and reasonable service under the law.  Id. at 4.

		In its Replies to Exceptions, PPL avers that the ALJ properly found, based on the substantial evidence in the record, that the Complainant failed to meet his burden of proving that PPL violated the Code, a Commission Regulation, or a Commission Order.  R. Exc. at 1.  PPL states that the momentary outage on September 7, 2016, was caused by the failure of a 25 KVA transformer, and there is no method by which PPL can test all transformers in the field to predict which transformer may fail in the future.  R. Exc. at 2 (citing Tr. at 34-36).  PPL continues that the September 7, 2016 outage was unpreventable and PPL quickly rectified it by restoring power in ten seconds.  R. Exc. at 2.  PPL also states that the momentary outage on September 4, 2016, occurred when the Company was trimming branches or brush (that could come into contact with the line) to prevent future service interruptions and installing animal guards on transformers to prevent small animals from chewing through wires.  Id. (citing Tr. at 35-37, 45-46).  PPL indicates that its efforts appear to have ended the Complainant’s momentary outages.  PPL asserts that the Complainant cannot meet his burden of showing inadequate, unsafe, or unreasonable service based on limited momentary outages and emphasizes that the Company has been engaged in active tree trimming and installation of animal guarding to protect against environmental events that could lead to outages.  R. Exc. at 2.

		Based on our review of the record, we find that the ALJ correctly determined that the Complainant did not establish a prima facie case that PPL failed to provide adequate, safe, efficient, and reasonable utility service under Section 1501 of the Code, and that the ALJ’s determination was based on substantial evidence in the record.  While the Parties do not dispute that Mr. Schell experienced momentary outages on September 4 and September 7, 2016, the ALJ is correct that it is well-established that Section 1501 does not require public utilities to provide perfect service.  Manuel A. Biason, supra, at 6.  A public utility is obligated to provide service that is reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.   Interruption of service and variation in supply characteristics can occur and not every interruption, outage or variation in service per se constitutes a violation of the public utility’s duty to provide safe, adequate and reasonable service and facilities.  See Enola McGrew Duncan on behalf of A-Rize-N Management Co. LLC v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket No. C-2009-2119162 (Final Order entered August 5, 2010); see also 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  There is no indication in the record that the outages were due to intentional action by PPL or that PPL could have prevented the outages.  In this regard, Mr. Hadginske testified that the momentary outage on September 7, 2016, was caused by the failure of a 25 KVA transformer, and there is no method by which PPL can test all transformers to predict which transformer may fail in the future.  Tr. at 34-36.  Mr. Hadginske also testified that the momentary outage on September 4, 2016, occurred when PPL was conducting a tree trimming operation to prevent future service interruptions and installing animal guards on the transformers.  Tr. at 35-37, 45-46.  Thus, the record demonstrates that PPL took appropriate actions to quickly restore service, investigate the outages, and prevent the outages from recurring once it determined the causes of the interruptions.  Tr. at 47-48.  Both Parties indicated that the Complainant has not experienced any recent momentary service interruptions.  For these reasons, we cannot conclude that PPL violated the Code, a Commission Regulation, or a Commission Order.

Conclusion

Based on our review of the record, the Exceptions, and the applicable law, we find that the ALJ’s Initial Decision is sound and agree with the ALJ’s determination to dismiss the Complaint.  Accordingly, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Exceptions filed by Ross E. Schell on February 22, 2017, are denied.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson, issued on February 21, 2017, is adopted.  

3.	That the Formal Complaints filed by Ross E. Schell against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket Nos. C-2016-2565671, C-2016-2565235, and C‑2016-2565236 are dismissed.

4.	That the proceedings at Docket Nos. C-2016-2565671, C-2016-2565235, and C‑2016-2565236 be marked closed.
[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
							BY THE COMMISSION,	



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 18, 2018  

ORDER ENTERED:  January 18, 2018
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